
OUTCOME NOTICE for WARNING LETTER # 403676111

This Outcome Notice is to inform you of the status of the violation(s) alleged in the above referenced 
Warning Letter. 

05/16/2024

FUNDARE RESOURCES OPERATING COMPANY LLC (# 10773)
J CODY TRUITT
ctruitt@fundareresources.com

5251 DTC PKWY STE 950
GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO 80111

Re: Warning Letter # 403676111
Date Issued 02/04/2024

TWOMILE 15-1033AH (API# 123-34877)
SWSE, 15, 11N, 57W, WELD

434.c. Plugging Inactive Wells

Description of Alleged Violation: Operator is receiving this letter because, based on ECMC records, 
ECMC has reason to believe the Well(s) indicated above and/or in the attached table presents one or more 
compliance issues. Operator should review its records to verify if any Form 6, Well Abandonment Reports, 
are outstanding for the Well. Pursuant to Rule 434.c., (1) Operator is required to Plug and Abandon a Well 
within 6 months of a Well becoming Inactive, unless the Operator: A. Brings the Well back to production 
so that it is no longer an Inactive Well; B. Files a Form 5B, Inactive Well Notice and provides Single Well 
Financial Assurance via a Form 3A, Financial Assurance, if required by the Operator's Financial Assurance 
Plan's requirements related to Low Producing Wells; or C. Files a Form 6A, Out of Service Designation, to 
designate the Well as Out of Service pursuant to Rule 434.d.

Violation Date: 10/30/2023

Violation Discovery Date: 02/04/2024

Required Corrective Action: After successfully testing the Well for mechanical integrity pursuant to Rule 
417.f., the Well must be returned to production by the Corrective Action date. If a Well will not be 
returned to production, operator may: 1. successfully test the Well for mechanical integrity pursuant to 
Rule 417.f., and file a Form 5B and provide Single Well Financial Assurance via a Form 3A by the 
Corrective Action date, or 2. plug the Well either per the schedule provided by an approved Form 6A or, 
absent a Form 6A, by the Corrective Action date.

Corrective Action Deadline Date: 03/05/2024

Corrective Action Performed by Operator

Description: Operator provided plugging have been scheduled, Form 6A was submitted 
03/30/2024. Form 42 provided MIT was performed 05/08/2024.

Alleged Violation(s) and Required Corrective Action(s): 

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

www.colorado.gov/ecmc



Completion Date: 05/08/2024

Other Violations:
If ECMC has reasonable cause to believe that FUNDARE RESOURCES OPERATING COMPANY LLC has 
additional violations not addressed through the above referenced Warning Letter, the ECMC may issue a Notice 
of Alleged Violation and seek penalties pursuant to 
§ 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, ECMC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1. ECMC may or may not 
elect to issue Warning Letters for additional instances of non-compliance based on the guidance of the ECMC 
Enforcement Guidance and Penalty Policy (Corrected 4/8/2015) and ECMC Rules.

Document Number Description
403676111 WARNING LETTER OUTCOME NOTICE

403676112 WARNING LETTER ISSUED

Total Attach: 2 Files

Attachments
View Attachments in Imaged Documents on ECMC website http://ecmcweblink.state.co.us/ Search by 
Document Number.

Outcome of Warning Letter # 403676111: No Further Action Required

Operator provided plugging have been scheduled. Form 6A was submitted 03/30/2024. Form 42 provided MIT 
was performed 05/08/2024.  

Sincerely,

Burn, Diana
Engineering Manager
(303) 918-6320x      
diana.burn@state.co.us

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

www.colorado.gov/ecmc

http://ecmcweblink.state.co.us/

